insurance contracts and changes in investment conditions also have an impact on the value of insurance liabilities
themselves. Additionally, insurance liabilities are sensitive to the assumptions which have been applied in their
calculation. Sometimes allowance must also be made for the effect on future assumptions of management or
policyholder actions in certain economic scenarios. The most significant non-economic sensitivities arise from
mortality, longevity and lapse risk.

Sensitivities
Limitations
The financial impact of certain risks is non-linear and consequently the sensitivity of other events may differ from
expectations based on those presented above. Correlations between the different risks and/or other factors may
mean that experience would differ from that expected if more than one risk event occurred simultaneously. The
analysis has been assessed as at the reporting date. The results of the mortality sensitivity analysis have been
based on instantaneous change in the mortality assumption at all ages, rather than considering gradual changes in
mortality rates.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 19B4EBE0-1DC1-43DB-8E12-8129EB4A3324

PHOENIX LIFE ASSURANCE LIMITED

86

 2022 2021

Effect on profit after

tax and equity
Effect on profit after

tax and equity

 £m £m

Financial sensitivities

  100bp widening of credit spreads (14) (21)

  100bp narrowing of credit spreads 11 9

  100bp increase in interest rates (30) (57)

  100bp decrease in interest rates 33 69

  10% increase in equity and property prices (13) (12)

  10% decrease in equity and property prices 12 11

Insurance sensitivities

  5% increase in assurance mortality - 1

  5% decrease in assurance mortality 1 -

  5% increase in annuitant longevity (27) (50)

  5% decrease in annuitant longevity 27 50

  10% increase in lapse rates 8 33

  10% decrease in lapse rates (8) (33)

35. Commitments

 2022 2021

 £m £m

To subscribe to private equity funds and other unlisted assets  195 146

36. Related party transactions

The Company enters into transactions with related parties in its normal course of business. These are at arm’s
length on normal commercial terms apart from transfers of long term business.

Reinsurance accepted and ceded

The Company acts as both the reinsurer and the cedant in reinsurance transactions with Phoenix Life Limited
(“PLL”), a fellow group company. Unit-linked funds on policies written prior to 1 January 2000 and increments written
on unit-linked policies from 1 January 2000 are fully reinsured to PLL.

Reinsurance transactions

  2022 2021